SCHEDULE A.1 MAINTENANCE

Band

01-Jul-21

01-Jul-22

01-Jul-23

July 1, 2024 **

CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES

2% GWI

$0.25 +3.24%
GWI

5.5% GWI +
1.25% COLA

2% GWI

COLA
1%

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘TRADES’

Facilities Project Coordinator

$37.04

$38.50

$41.10

$41.92

$42.34

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘TRADES FOREMAN’

Foreman — Carpenter

Foreman — Construction

Foreman — DDC (Direct Digital Controls)

Foreman — Electrical

Foreman — Electronics

Foreman — Grounds

Foreman — HVAC

Foreman — Painter

Foreman — Plumbing

Foreman — Transportation

$37.04

$38.50

$41.10

$41.92

$42.34

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘TRADES JOURNEYMAN’

Trades Journeyman — Carpenter

Trades Journeyman — DDC (Direct Digital Controls)

Trades Journeyman — Electrician

Trades Journeyman — HVAC

Trades Journeyman — Carpenter Joinery

Trades Journeyman — Commercial Vehicle Mechanic

Trades Journeyman — Mechanic

Trades Journeyman — Painter

Trades Journeyman — Plumber

$32.30

$33.60

$35.87

$36.59

$36.96

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘GENERAL MAINTENANCE’

Groundskeeper

$29.36

$30.57

$32.63

$33.28

$33.61

General Maintenance — Leadhand

General Maintenance — Projects

$26.96

$28.09

$29.99

$30.59

$30.90

General Maintenance

12

$25.17

$26.24

$28.01

$28.57

$28.86




SCHEDULE A.2 CUSTODIAL Band 01-Jul-21 01-Jul-22 01-Jul-23 July 1, 2024 **
$0.25 +3.24% | 5.5%GWI+ AR
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES 2% GWI GWI +0.75% 1.25% COLA + 2% GWI +
LMA 0.5% LMA =X

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘CUSTODIAL’

Foreman — Custodial 1 $31.85 $33.39 $35.82 $36.54 $36.91
Custodian 4 4 $24.94 $26.21 $28.12 $28.68 $28.97
Custodian 3 5 $23.84 $25.06 $26.88 $27.42 $27.69
Custodian 2 6 $22.71 $23.88 $25.62 $26.13 $26.39
Custodian 1 7 $22.23 $23.38 $25.08 $25.58 $25.84




SCHEDULE A.3 ADMINISTRATION

Band

01-Jul-21

01-Jul-22

01-Jul-23

July 1, 2024 **

CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES

2% GWI

$0.25+3.24%
GWI +0.75%
LMA

5.5% GWI +
1.25% COLA +
0.5% LMA

2% GWI +

COLA

1%

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘FINANCE’

Senior Accounting Assistant — Finance

$30.03

$31.49

$33.79

$34.47

$34.81

Payroll Assistant

$27.63

$29.00

$31.11

$31.73

$32.05

Accounting Assistant — Secondary Schools

$25.48

$26.76

$28.71

$29.28

$29.57

Accounting Assistant — Finance

Hlw|IN]|-

$23.78

$25.00

$26.82

$27.36

$27.63

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT LEVEL IV’

Student Information Assistant — Secondary School

Student Information Assistant — LSS

Administrative Supervisor — Schools

Administrative Supervisor — Facilities

Training Coordinator

$27.63

$29.00

$31.11

$31.73

$32.05

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT LEVEL I

Administrative Assistant — Elementary School

Administrative Assistant — Middle School

Administrative Assistant — Secondary School

Administrative Assistant — Abbotsford Virtual School

Administrative Assistant — CORE

Administrative Assistant — Indigenous Education

Administrative Assistant — Early Years / Navigator

$25.48

$26.76

$28.71

$29.28

$29.57

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT LEVEL I’

Administrative Assistant — Curriculum

Administrative Assistant — Facilities

Administrative Assistant — Transportation

Administrative Assistant — Custodial

Administrative Assistant — International Education

Administrative Assistant — LSS (Hospital Homebound)

Administrative Assistant — ITC

Administrative Assistant — Theatre Support

Administrative Assistant — Careers

Administrative Assistant — Curriculum

$23.78

$25.00

$26.82

$27.36

$27.63

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘HUMAN RESOURCES’

HR Administrative Assistant — Teacher Dispatcher

HR Administrative Assistant — Benefits Administration

HR Administrative Assistant — Organization H&S

$25.48

$26.76

$28.71

$29.28

$29.57

HR Administrative Assistant — Reception

$23.78

$25.00

$26.82

$27.36

$27.63

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘LIBRARY TECHNICIAN’

Library Technician

Library Technician Itinerant

Library Technician Trainer

$23.78

$25.00

$26.82

$27.36

$27.63




SCHEDULE A.4 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT

Band

01-Jul-21

01-Jul-22

01-Jul-23

July 1, 2024 **

CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES

2% GWI

$0.25 +3.24%
GWI +0.5% LMA

5.5% GWI +
1.25% COLA +
1.25% LMA

2% GWI +

TBD% COLA
1%

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘YOUTH CARE WORKER LEVEL IV

Youth Care Worker — Bakerview/Reach

Youth Care Worker — Itinerant

Youth Care Worker — SEL

Youth Care Worker — Work Study

Youth Care Worker — Bakerview/Reach

$34.30

$35.85

$38.75

$39.53

$39.93

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘YOUTH CARE WORKER LEVEL I’

Youth Care Worker

Youth Care Work — DIST

$28.99

$30.34

$32.79

$33.45

$33.78

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES’ ***

Braillist

$28.52

$29.70

$31.70

$32.33

$32.65

Early Childcare Educator — Just B4

Early Childcare Educator — Seamless Day

Indigenous Strong Start Facilitator

Language Interpreter — Arabic

Language Interpreter — Punjabi

Parent Tot Outreach Facilitator

Red Seal Chef

Sign Language Interpreter

Strong Start Facilitator

Theatre Technician

$26.99

$28.12

$30.02

$30.62

$30.93

Food Service Worker

Lab Assistant

$23.16

$24.17

$25.80

$26.32

$26.58

Indigenous Support Worker — Assistant

$20.28

$21.20

$22.63

$23.08

$23.31

Concession Worker

10

$16.20

$16.98

$18.13

$18.49

$18.67

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANT LEVEL 1II’

Education Assistant — Mentor

Indigenous Support Worker — Mentor

$28.99

$30.34

$32.79

$33.45

$33.78

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘EDUCATION ASSISTANT LEVEL IV

Education Assistant — Bakerview/Reach

Education Assistant — DIST

Education Assistant — Intervenor Vision & Auditory Support

Education Assistant — Resource Room / Medical

$26.99

$28.26

$30.55

$31.16

$31.47

CLASSIFICATION IS ‘EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANT LEVEL I

Education Assistant

Education Assistant — Careers

Education Assistant — French Immersion

Indigenous Support Worker

International Student Liaison

$25.95

$27.19

$29.39

$29.98

$30.28




SCHEDULE A.5 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Band 01-Jul-21 01-Jul-22 01-Jul-23 July 1, 2024 **
. $0.25 +3.24% 5.5% GWI + . COLA

CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES 2% GWI &0l ASEAEIA 2% GWI + ™
CLASSIFICATION IS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT’
Tech Support — Infrastructure Systems Administrator 3 $37.11 $38.57 $41.17 $41.99 $42.41
Tech Support — IT Team Lead
Tech Support — IT Field Technologist 6 $31.31 $32.58 $34.78 $35.48 $35.83
Tech S t — Hard

£Ch oupport — Tardware 7 $29.79 $31.01 $33.10 $33.76 $34.10

Tech Support — Integrated Team Administrator




SCHEDULE A.6 TRANSPORTATION Band 01-Jul-21 01-Jul-22 01-Jul-23 July 1, 2024 **
. $0.25+3.24% | 5.5% GWI+ ., TBD% COLA

CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES 2% GWI &0l ASEAEIA 2% GWI + ™
Classification is “TRANSPORTATION DISPATCHER”
Transportat!on D!spatcher—Spe_ual Routes 1 $28.56 $29.74 $31.75 $32.39 $32.71
Transportation Dispatcher — Typical Routes
CLASSIFICATION IS ‘TRANSPORTATION DRIVER’
Bus Driver : 3 $25.81 $26.90 $28.72 $29.29 $29.58
Bus Driver/General Maintenance
Delivery Driver 6 $23.78 $24.81 $26.48 $27.01 $27.28
CLASSIFICATION IS ‘TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT’
Crossing Guard 9 $1781 | $1865 | $1991 | $2031 $20.51




