SCHEDULE A.1 MAINTENANCE	Band	01-Jul-21	01-Jul-22	01-Jul-23	July 1,	2024 **
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES		2% GWI	\$0.25 + 3.24% GWI	5.5% GWI + 1.25% COLA	2% GWI	COLA 1%
CLASSIFICATION IS 'TRADES'		•	•			
Facilities Project Coordinator	1	\$37.04	\$38.50	\$41.10	\$41.92	\$42.34
CLASSIFICATION IS 'TRADES FOREMAN'			•		T	
Foreman – Carpenter						
Foreman – Construction		\$37.04	\$38.50	\$41.10		
Foreman – DDC (Direct Digital Controls)					\$41.92	
Foreman – Electrical						
Foreman – Electronics	3					\$42.34
Foreman – Grounds						
Foreman – HVAC						
Foreman – Painter						
Foreman – Plumbing						
Foreman – Transportation						
CLASSIFICATION IS 'TRADES JOURNEYMAN'						
					l .	
Trades Journeyman – Carpenter	_	\$32.30	\$33.60	\$35.87	\$36.59	
Trades Journeyman – DDC (Direct Digital Controls)						
Trades Journeyman – Electrician						
Trades Journeyman – HVAC						\$36.96
Trades Journeyman – Carpenter Joinery	5					\$36.96
Trades Journeyman – Commercial Vehicle Mechanic						
Trades Journeyman – Mechanic						
Trades Journeyman – Painter						
Trades Journeyman – Plumber						
CLASSIFICATION IS 'GENERAL MAINTENANCE'						
Groundskeeper	7	\$29.36	\$30.57	\$32.63	\$33.28	\$33.61
General Maintenance – Leadhand			·			·
General Maintenance – Projects	9	\$26.96	\$28.09	\$29.99	\$30.59	\$30.90
General Maintenance	12	\$25.17	\$26.24	\$28.01	\$28.57	\$28.86

SCHEDULE A.2 CUSTODIAL	Band	01-Jul-21	01-Jul-22	01-Jul-23	July 1, 2024 **	
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES		2% GWI	\$0.25 + 3.24% GWI + 0.75%	5.5% GWI + 1.25% COLA + 0.5% LMA	2% GWI +	TBD% COLA
CLASSIFICATION IS 'CUSTODIAL'			LMA	0.5% LIVIA		·
Foreman – Custodial	1	\$31.85	\$33.39	\$35.82	\$36.54	\$36.91
Custodian 4	4	\$24.94	\$26.21	\$28.12	\$28.68	\$28.97
Custodian 3	5	\$23.84	\$25.06	\$26.88	\$27.42	\$27.69
Custodian 2	6	\$22.71	\$23.88	\$25.62	\$26.13	\$26.39
Custodian 1	7	\$22.23	\$23.38	\$25.08	\$25.58	\$25.84

SCHEDULE A.3 ADMINISTRATION	Band	01-Jul-21	01-Jul-22	01-Jul-23	July 1,	2024 **		
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES		2% GWI	\$0.25 + 3.24% GWI + 0.75%	5.5% GWI + 1.25% COLA +	2% GWI +	COLA 1%		
CLASSIFICATION IS 'FINANCE'			LMA	0.5% LMA		170		
Senior Accounting Assistant – Finance	1	\$30.03	\$31.49	\$33.79	\$34.47	\$34.81		
Payroll Assistant	2	\$27.63	\$29.00	\$31.11	\$31.73	\$32.05		
Accounting Assistant – Secondary Schools	3	\$25.48	\$26.76	\$28.71	\$29.28	\$29.57		
Accounting Assistant – Finance	4	\$23.78	\$25.00	\$26.82	\$27.36	\$27.63		
CLASSIFICATION IS 'ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT LEVEL III'								
Student Information Assistant – Secondary School								
Student Information Assistant – LSS								
Administrative Supervisor – Schools	2	\$27.63	\$29.00	\$31.11	\$31.73	\$32.05		
Administrative Supervisor – Facilities			ψ25.00	<b>VOI.11</b>				
Training Coordinator								
CLASSIFICATION IS 'ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT LEVEL II'								
Administrative Assistant – Elementary School		1						
Administrative Assistant – Middle School		\$25.48	\$26.76	\$28.71	\$29.28			
Administrative Assistant – Secondary School						\$29.57		
Administrative Assistant – Abbotsford Virtual School	3							
Administrative Assistant – CORE								
Administrative Assistant – Indigenous Education								
Administrative Assistant – Early Years / Navigator								
CLASSIFICATION IS 'ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT LEVEL I'								
Administrative Assistant – Curriculum								
Administrative Assistant – Facilities		\$23.78	\$25.00	\$26.82	\$27.36			
Administrative Assistant – Transportation								
Administrative Assistant – Custodial								
Administrative Assistant – International Education	4					\$27.63		
Administrative Assistant – LSS (Hospital Homebound)		\$23.78	\$23.00		\$27.30	327.03		
Administrative Assistant – ITC								
Administrative Assistant – Theatre Support								
Administrative Assistant – Careers								
Administrative Assistant – Curriculum								
CLASSIFICATION IS 'HUMAN RESOURCES'	Т	1		ı	1			
HR Administrative Assistant – Teacher Dispatcher		407.10	426 = 5	400 = 1	400.00	400		
HR Administrative Assistant – Benefits Administration	3	\$25.48	\$26.76	\$28.71	\$29.28	\$29.57		
HR Administrative Assistant – Organization H&S		600.70	425.00	425.02	427.26	627.62		
HR Administrative Assistant – Reception	4	\$23.78	\$25.00	\$26.82	\$27.36	\$27.63		
CLASSIFICATION IS 'LIBRARY TECHNICIAN'								
Library Technician								
Library Technician Itinerant	4	\$23.78	\$25.00	\$26.82	\$27.36	\$27.63		
Library Technician Trainer								

SCHEDULE A.4 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT	Band	01-Jul-21	01-Jul-22	01-Jul-23	July 1, 2024 **	
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES		2% GWI	\$0.25 + 3.24% GWI + 0.5% LMA	5.5% GWI + 1.25% COLA + 1.25% LMA	2% GWI +	TBD% COLA 1%
CLASSIFICATION IS 'YOUTH CARE WORKER LEVEL II'						
Youth Care Worker – Bakerview/Reach						
Youth Care Worker – Itinerant						
Youth Care Worker – SEL	1	\$34.30	\$35.85	\$38.75	\$39.53	\$39.93
Youth Care Worker – Work Study						
Youth Care Worker – Bakerview/Reach						
CLASSIFICATION IS 'YOUTH CARE WORKER LEVEL I'						
Youth Care Worker	2	620.00	620.24	ć22.70	622.45	¢22.70
Youth Care Work – DIST	3	\$28.99	\$30.34	\$32.79	\$33.45	\$33.78
		•				
CLASSIFICATION IS 'EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES' ***						
Braillist	4	\$28.52	\$29.70	\$31.70	\$32.33	\$32.65
Early Childcare Educator – Just B4						
Early Childcare Educator – Seamless Day				\$30.02	\$30.62	\$30.93
Indigenous Strong Start Facilitator						
Language Interpreter – Arabic		\$26.99	\$28.12			
Language Interpreter – Punjabi	5					
Parent Tot Outreach Facilitator						
Red Seal Chef	ļ					
Sign Language Interpreter						
Strong Start Facilitator						
Theatre Technician Food Service Worker						
Lab Assistant	7	\$23.16	\$24.17	\$25.80	\$26.32	\$26.58
Indigenous Support Worker – Assistant	9	\$20.28	\$21.20	\$22.63	\$23.08	\$23.31
Concession Worker	10	\$16.20	\$16.98	\$18.13	\$18.49	\$18.67
Concession Worker	10	Ģ10.20	<b>\$10.50</b>	Ψ10.13	Ģ10.15	\$10.07
CLASSIFICATION IS 'EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANT LEVEL III'						
Education Assistant – Mentor	2	¢20.00	¢20.24	ć22.70	ć22.4E	¢22.70
Indigenous Support Worker – Mentor	3	\$28.99	\$30.34	\$32.79	\$33.45	\$33.78
CLASSIFICATION IS 'EDUCATION ASSISTANT LEVEL II'						
Education Assistant – Bakerview/Reach				\$30.55	\$31.16	
Education Assistant – DIST						
Education Assistant – Intervenor Vision & Auditory Support	5	\$26.99	\$28.26			\$31.47
Education Assistant – Resource Room / Medical						
CLASSIFICATION IS 'EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANT LEVEL I'						
Education Assistant						
Education Assistant – Careers	6			\$29.39	\$29.98	
Education Assistant – French Immersion		\$25.95	\$27.19			\$30.28
Indigenous Support Worker						
International Student Liaison						

SCHEDULE A.5 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	Band	01-Jul-21	01-Jul-22	01-Jul-23	July 1, 2024 **	
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES		2% GWI	\$0.25 + 3.24% GWI	5.5% GWI + 1.25% COLA	2% GWI +	COLA
						1%
CLASSIFICATION IS 'INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT'						
Tech Support – Infrastructure Systems Administrator	3	\$37.11	\$38.57	\$41.17	\$41.99	\$42.41
Tech Support – IT Team Lead						342.41
Tech Support – IT Field Technologist	6	\$31.31	\$32.58	\$34.78	\$35.48	\$35.83
Tech Support – Hardware	7	\$29.79	\$31.01	\$33.10	\$33.76	\$34.10
Tech Support – Integrated Team Administrator						\$5 <del>4</del> .10

SCHEDULE A.6 TRANSPORTATION	Band	01-Jul-21	01-Jul-22	01-Jul-23	July 1,	2024 **
CLASSIFICATIONS & POSITION TITLES		2% GWI	\$0.25 + 3.24% GWI	5.5% GWI + 1.25% COLA	2% GWI +	TBD% COLA
						1%
Classification is "TRANSPORTATION DISPATCHER"						
Transportation Dispatcher – Special Routes	1	\$28.56	\$29.74	\$31.75	\$32.39	\$32.71
Transportation Dispatcher – Typical Routes	1					
CLASSIFICATION IS 'TRANSPORTATION DRIVER'						
Bus Driver	3	\$25.81	\$26.90	\$28.72	\$29.29	\$29.58
Bus Driver/General Maintenance	]					
Delivery Driver	6	\$23.78	\$24.81	\$26.48	\$27.01	\$27.28
CLASSIFICATION IS 'TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT'						
Crossing Guard	9	\$17.81	\$18.65	\$19.91	\$20.31	\$20.51